RESOLUTION NO. 2017-51

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CORONA, CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING RATES FOR
ADDITIONAL SOLID WASTE SERVICES, A RESIDENTIAL
BILLING CHARGE AND A RECYCLING
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICE CHARGE, AND
AUTHORIZING AUTOMATIC INFLATION RELATED
PASS-THROUGH ADJUSTMENTS FOR A PERIOD OF
FIVE YEARS

WHEREAS, the City of Corona (“City”) entered into an Amended and Restated
Exclusive Franchise Agreement with USA Waste of California, Inc. (“Waste Management”) on
July 5, 2006, and subsequently amended on June 20, 2007, June 5, 2009 and May 17, 2017 for
refuse and recycling collection services within Corona (collectively “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Section 8.20.130 of the Corona Municipal Code requires that solid
waste rates shall be determined from time to time by an ordinance or resolution adopted by the
City Council; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill (“AB”) 1826, enacted in September 2014, requires
certain businesses to separate food scraps and yard trimmings (“organic waste”) for the purpose
of recycling and in order to comply with AB 1826, the City must provide recycling services for
organic waste through its franchised waste hauler, Waste Management; and

WHEREAS, Corona Municipal Code (“CMC”) Section 8.20.080 provides that
only solid waste haulers that have a franchise agreement or contract with the City are permitted
to collect solid waste or recyclable materials within the City, and CMC Section 8.20.085 further
prohibits unauthorized waste or recycling containers from being utilized in the City and permits a
fee to be charged to the owner of the container to recover costs associated with removal of the
unauthorized containers; and

WHEREAS, Government Code section 53756 authorizes the City to adopt a
schedule of fees that includes automatic adjustments to the fees and charges for refuse collection
services for a period not to exceed five years based upon a clearly defined formula for adjusting
for inflation, provided that notice of any future adjustments is given to the tenant and/or property
owner at least 30 days prior to the effective date of the adjustment; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution includes provision for the automatic adjustment of
the refuse and recycling collection rates based upon inflationary changes and changes in landfill
costs that are based upon inflationary adjustment for a five year period from 2018 through 2022;
and

CA\JR\16200.30200\10183427.1



WHEREAS, the Agreement allows the rates for solid waste and collection
services to be adjusted on an annual basis to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”)
based upon the CPI for Los Angeles-Anaheim-Riverside Metropolitan Area for the period of
March to March; and

WHEREAS, Waste Management has requested that the CPI index be changed to
the United States Department of Bureau of Labor Statistics (“US BLS”) for Water, Sewer &
Trash and that the time period for calculating the change in the CPI be changed to be from
December to December; and

WHEREAS, concurrent with adoption of this Resolution, the City Council has
considered an Amendment No. 4 to the Amended and Restated Exclusive Franchise Agreement
with USA Waste of California, Inc. for solid waste handling services to change the CPI index
and time period for calculating inflationary adjustments; and

WHEREAS, Waste Management performs certain functions to assist the City and
educate customers regarding recycling programs and to ensure compliance with required
California State programs and laws, and Waste Management proposes to establish a Recycling
Administrative Service Charge (“RASC”) to apply to commercial and multi-family housing
complexes with more than five units to be used to pay for education and outreach efforts for such
recycling programs; and

WHEREAS, Section 6B of the Agreement states that the City may direct Waste
Management to collect from customers and remit to the City a billing charge to offset the direct
and indirect costs incurred by the City to provide billing services for Waste Management’s
customers; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to establish a Residential Billing Charge to be
applied to each residential customer account to cover the costs incurred by the City’s Department
of Water and Power to provide billing services for such customers; and

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2017, the City Council held a duly noticed public
hearing at which all persons wishing to testify in connection with the fees were heard and all
protests against the proposed fees were considered.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Corona, California, as follows:

SECTION 1. The refuse and recycling collection rates shown in Exhibit “A” are
hereby designated as the rates to be charged by Waste Management to customers in Corona. The
rates in Exhibit “A” shall take effect on August 1, 2017, and remain in effect until amended by
the City Council; and

CA\JR\16200.30200\10183427.1



SECTION 2. Pursuant to Government Code section 53756, the rates adopted
herein shall automatically adjust for a period of five years (through the adjustment effective for
the 2022-23 fiscal year) based upon (1) changes in the CPI for the US BLS CPI for Water, Sewer
& Trash, for the time period from December to December; and (2) changes in landfill costs that
are based upon inflationary adjustments. Notice of any future adjustments to the rates based upon
such inflationary adjustments and/or landfill costs will be provided by Waste Management at
least 30 days prior to the effective date of such adjustments in the manner required by
Government Code section 53755(a); and

SECTION 3. The Mayor shall sign this Resolution and the City Clerk shall attest
thereto, and this Resolution shall take effect and be in force on the date of its adoption.

ADOPTED this 21st day of June, 2017.

Mayor of the City of Corona, California

ATTEST:

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

CA\JR\16200.30200\10183427.1



Exhibit “A”

Refuse and Recycling Collection Rates

[SEE ATTACHED FIVE (5) PAGES]

CA\JR\16200.30200\10183427.1



EXHIBIT "A"
City of Corona
Waste Management of Inland Empire
Summary of Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Escalators Current Proposed Change %
CPI - December to December WST 217.39 22475 $ 7.36 3.39%
Disposal Trash $ 3721 % 3794 % 0.73
Franchise fee on disposal increase $ 056 $ 069 $ 0.13
Total Disposal $ 3777 % 38.63 $ 0.86 2.28%
Disposal Greenwaste $ 2925 $ 3545 $ 6.20
Franchise fee on disposal increase $ 061 $ 1.70 $ 1.09
Total Disposal $ 2086 $ 3715 $ 7.29 24.43%
Residential Services
2016/2017 Billing Disposal Proposed
Service Description Rate Charge CPI Adj Adj 17/18 Rate
Residential Basic
Service $ 1493 $ 044 $ 051 $ - $ 15.88
Disposal $ 4,74 $ - $ 011 $ 4.85
Greenwaste $ 1.36 $ 033 $ 1.69
Total Per Household $ 21.03 $ 044 $ 051 $ 0.44 $ 22.42
Income Qualified
Service $ 9.10 $ 044 $ 031 $ - $ 9.85
Disposal $ 4.95 $ - $ 011 $ 5.06
Greenwaste $ 1.36 $ 033 $ 1.69
Total Per Household $ 1541 $ 044 $ 031 $ 044 $ 16.60
Multifamily Dwelling
1st Dwelling $ 12.08 $ 041 $ - $ 12.49
2nd Dwelling $ 24.14 $ 082 % - $ 24.96
3rd Dwelling $ 34.76 $ 118 $ - $ 35.94
4th Dwelling $ 45.29 $ 153 $ - $ 46.82
5th Dwelling $ 55.75 $ 189 $ - $ 57.64
6th Dwelling $ 66.23 $ 224 % - $ 68.47
Over 6 units per unit $ 12.02 $ 041 $ - $ 12.43
Multifamily Recycling
Recycling Only $ 3.19 $ 011 $ - $ 3.30
Greenwaste Only $ 3.77 $ 013 $ 033 §% 4.23
Greenwaste & Recycling $ 6.84 $ 0.18 $ 033 $ 7.35
Income Qualified $ 2.59 $ 0.09 $ - $ 2.68
Miscellaneous Residential Charges
Additional Container - Trash (service and disposal) $ 6.16 $ 0.05 $ 011 $ 6.32
Additional Container - Recycle $ 1.24 $ 0.04 $ - $ 1.28
Additional Container - Greenwaste (service and processing) $ 2.45 $ 0.08 $ 033 §% 2.86
Bulky Item Pickup - 1st Item $ 18.66 $ 063 $ - $ 19.29
Bulky Item Pickup - Add'l ltems $ 12.45 $ 042 $ - $ 12.87
E-waste pickups $ 29.73 $ 1.01 $ - $ 30.74
Extra Bag Fee $ 4,76 $ 0.16 $ - $ 4.92
Setup Activation Fee (for customer needing new container) $ 14.27 $ 048 $ - $ 14.75
Cart Exchange - in excess of one per year $ 17.84 $ 0.60 $ - $ 18.44
CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-1




City of Corona

Waste Management of Inland Empire
Summary of Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)
(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

2016/2017 Disposal Proposed
Service Description Rate RASC CPI Adj Adj 17/18 Rate
2 yard 1x Service $ 80.38 0.26 2.72 - $ 83.36
2 yard 1x Disposal $ 14.61 - 0.33 $ 14.94
2 yard per month $ 94.99 0.26 2.72 033 $ 98.30
2 yard 2x Service $ 151.60 0.52 5.13 - $ 157.26
2 yard 2x Disposall $ 29.21 - 0.67 $ 29.88
2 yard per month $ 180.82 0.52 5.13 0.67 $ 187.14
2 yard 3x Service $ 221.54 0.78 7.50 - $ 229.82
2 yard 3x Disposal $ 43.82 - 1.00 $ 44.82
2 yard per month $ 265.36 0.78 7.50 1.00 $ 274.64
2 yard 4x Service $ 292.52 1.04 9.90 - $ 303.46
2 yard 4x Disposal $ 58.44 - 133 $ 59.77
2 yard per month $ 350.95 1.04 9.90 133 % 363.23
2 yard 5x Service $ 362.57 1.30 12.27 - $ 376.14
2 yard 5x Disposal $ 73.03 - 167 $ 74.70
2 yard per month $ 435.60 1.30 12.27 167 $ 450.84
2 yard 6x Service $ 442.74 1.56 14.99 - $ 459.28
2 yard 6x Disposal $ 87.64 - 200 $ 89.64
2 yard per month $ 530.38 1.56 14.99 200 $ 548.92
3 yard 1x Service $ 103.61 0.39 3.51 - $ 107.50
3 yard 1x Disposal $ 21.88 - 050 $ 22.38
3 yard per month $ 125.49 0.39 3.51 0.50 $ 129.88
3 yard 2x Service $ 195.38 0.78 6.61 - $ 202.77
3 yard 2x Disposal $ 43.77 - 1.00 $ 4477
3 yard per month $ 239.15 0.78 6.61 1.00 $ 247.54
3 yard 3x Service $ 285.56 1.17 9.67 - $ 296.40
3 yard 3x Disposal $ 65.65 - 1.50 $ 67.15
3 yard per month $ 351.21 1.17 9.67 150 $ 363.55
3 yard 4x Service $ 377.05 1.56 12.76 - $ 391.37
3 yard 4x Disposal $ 87.54 - 200 $ 89.54
3 yard per month $ 464.59 1.56 12.76 200 $ 480.91
3 yard 5x Service $ 467.31 1.95 15.82 - $ 485.08
3 yard 5x Disposal $ 109.44 - 250 $ 111.94
3 yard per month $ 576.75 1.95 15.82 250 $ 597.02
3 yard 6x Service $ 570.65 2.34 19.32 - $ 592.30
3 yard 6x Disposal $ 131.31 - 3.00 $ 134.31
3 yard per month $ 701.96 2.34 19.32 3.00 $ 726.61
4 yard 1x Service $ 138.13 0.52 4.68 - $ 143.32
4 yard 1x Disposal $ 29.17 - 0.67 $ 29.84
4 yard per month $ 167.30 0.52 4.68 0.67 $ 173.16
4 yard 2x Service $ 260.51 1.04 8.82 - $ 270.37
4 yard 2x Disposall $ 58.36 - 133 $ 59.70
4 yard per month $ 318.87 1.04 8.82 133 $ 330.07
4 yard 3x Service $ 380.73 1.56 12.89 - $ 395.18
4 yard 3x Disposal $ 87.54 - 200 $ 89.54
4 yard per month $ 468.28 1.56 12.89 200 $ 484.72
4 yard 4x Service $ 502.71 2.08 17.02 - $ 521.81
4 yard 4x Disposal $ 116.72 - 267 $ 119.38
4 yard per month $ 619.43 2.08 17.02 267 $ 641.19
4 yard 5x Service $ 623.06 2.60 21.09 - $ 646.75
4 yard 5x Disposal $ 145.90 - 333 $ 149.23
4 yard per month $ 768.96 2.60 21.09 333 $ 795.98
4 yard 6x Service $ 760.89 3.12 25.76 - $ 789.76
4 yard 6x Disposal $ 175.08 - 400 $ 179.08
4 yard per month $ 935.97 3.12 25.76 400 $ 968.84

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-2




City of Corona

Waste Management of Inland Empire
Summary of Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)

(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

2016/2017 Disposal Proposed
Service Description Rate RASC CPI Ad] Adj 17/18 Rate
6 yard 1x Service $ 181.75 $ 0.78 $ 6.15 - $ 188.68
6 yard 1x Disposal $ 43.77 $ - 1.00 $ 44.77
6 yard per month $ 22552 $ 0.78 $ 6.15 1.00 $ 233.45
6 yard 2x Service $ 34150 $ 156 $ 11.56 - $ 354.62
6 yard 2x Disposal $ 87.52 $ - 2.00 $ 89.52
6 yard per month $ 429.02 $ 156 $ 11.56 2.00 $ 444,14
6 yard 3x Service $ 499.49 $ 234 % 16.91 - $ 518.74
6 yard 3x Disposal $ 131.31 $ - 3.00 $ 134.31
6 yard per month $ 630.80 $ 234 $ 16.91 3.00 $ 653.05
6 yard 4x Service $ 660.92 $ 312 $ 22.37 - $ 686.42
6 yard 4x Disposal $ 175.06 $ - 400 $ 179.06
6 yard per month $ 83598 $ 312 $ 22.37 4.00 $ 865.48
6 yard 5x Service $ 818.79 $ 390 $ 27.72 - $ 850.40
6 yard 5x Disposal $ 218.82 $ - 500 $ 223.82
6 yard per month $ 1,037.61 $ 390 $ 27.72 5,00 $ 1,074.22
6 yard 6x Service $ 997.22 $ 468 $ 33.76 - $ 1,035.65
6 yard 6x Disposal $ 262.59 $ - 6.00 $ 268.59
6 yard per month $ 1,259.81 $ 468 $ 33.76 6.00 $ 1,304.24

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-3




City of Corona

Waste Management of Inland Empire
Summary of Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)
(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

Compactor Rates

2016/2017 Disposal Proposed
Service Description Rate RASC CPI Adj Adj 17/18 Rate
2 yard 1x Service $ 89.12 0.26 3.02 % - $ 92.39
2 yard 1x Disposal $ 43.77 - 1.00 $ 44.77
2 yard per month $ 132.88 0.26 3.02 $ 1.00 $ 137.16
2 yard 2x Service $ 168.00 0.52 569 $ - $ 174.21
2 yard 2x Disposal $ 87.54 - 200 $ 89.54
2 yard per month $ 255.55 0.52 5.69 $ 200 $ 263.75
2 yard 3x Service $ 246.84 0.78 836 $ - $ 255.98
2 yard 3x Disposal $ 131.30 - 3.00 $ 134.30
2 yard per month $ 378.15 0.78 8.36 $ 3.00 $ 390.28
2 yard 4x Service $ 325.65 1.04 11.02 $ - $ 337.71
2 yard 4x Disposal $ 175.07 - 400 $ 179.07
2 yard per month $ 500.71 1.04 11.02 $ 4.00 $ 516.78
2 yard 5x Service $ 404.43 1.30 1369 $ - $ 419.42
2 yard 5x Disposal $ 218.84 - 500 $ 223.83
2 yard per month $ 623.26 1.30 13.69 $ 5.00 $ 643.25
2 yard 6x Service $ 491.21 1.56 16.63 $ - $ 509.39
2 yard 6x Disposal $ 262.62 - 6.00 $ 268.62
2 yard per month $ 753.83 1.56 16.63 $ 6.00 $ 778.01
3yard 1x Service $ 114.67 0.39 388 $ - $ 118.95
3 yard 1x Disposal $ 65.66 - 150 $ 67.16
3 yard per month $ 180.33 0.39 3.88 $ 1.50 $ 186.11
3 yard 2x Service $ 216.52 0.78 733 $ - $ 224.63
3 yard 2x Disposal $ 131.31 - 3.00 $ 134.31
3 yard per month $ 347.83 0.78 733 $ 3.00 $ 358.94
3 yard 3x Service $ 316.67 1.17 10.72 $ - $ 328.56
3 yard 3x Disposal $ 196.96 - 450 $ 201.46
3 yard per month $ 513.63 1.17 10.72 $ 450 $ 530.02
3 yard 4x Service $ 418.28 1.56 1416 $ - $ 434.00
3 yard 4x Disposal $ 262.61 - 6.00 $ 268.61
3 yard per month $ 680.89 1.56 1416 $ 6.00 $ 702.61
3 yard 5x Service $ 517.01 1.95 1750 $ - $ 536.46
3 yard 5x Disposall $ 328.27 - 750 $ 335.77
3 yard per month $ 845.28 1.95 1750 $ 750 $ 872.23
3 yard 6x Service $ 630.97 2.34 2136 $ - $ 654.67
3 yard 6x Disposal $ 393.91 - 8.99 $ 402.91
3 yard per month $ 1,024.88 2.34 21.36 $ 899 $ 1,057.58
4 yard 1x Service $ 141.20 0.52 478 $ - $ 146.50
4 yard 1x Disposal $ 87.52 - 200 $ 89.52
4 yard per month $ 228.72 0.52 478 $ 200 $ 236.02
4 yard 2x Service $ 266.19 1.04 9.01 $ - $ 276.24
4 yard 2x Disposal $ 175.07 - 400 $ 179.07
4 yard per month $ 441.26 1.04 9.01 $ 4.00 $ 455.31
4 yard 3x Service $ 376.39 1.56 1274 $ - $ 390.69
4 yard 3x Disposal $ 262.59 - 6.00 $ 268.59
4 yard per month $ 638.98 1.56 1274 $ 6.00 $ 659.28
4 yard 4x Service $ 516.13 2.08 17.47 % - $ 535.68
4 yard 4x Disposal $ 350.15 - 8.00 $ 358.14
4 yard per month $ 866.27 2.08 1747 $ 8.00 $ 893.82
4 yard 5x Service $ 641.11 2.60 2170 $ - $ 665.42
4 yard 5x Disposal $ 437.71 - 9.99 $ 447.71
4 yard per month $ 1,078.83 2.60 21.70 $ 999 $ 1,113.13
4 yard 6x Service $ 778.49 3.12 2635 $ - $ 807.96
4 yard 6x Disposal $ 525.24 - 1199 $ 537.23
4 yard per month $ 1,303.72 3.12 26.35 $ 1199 $ 1,345.19

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-4




City of Corona
Waste Management of Inland Empire
Summary of Rates (Effective August 1, 2017)
(Newly Established Fees, Rates & Charges Highlighted in Gray)

Commercial Services [SEE NOTE 1]

2016/2017 Disposal Proposed
Service Description Rate RASC CPI Adj Adj. 17/18 Rate
Commercial Recycling
1x $ 41.86 $ 142 3 - $ 43.28
2X $ 81.88 $ 277 3% - $ 84.65
3X $ 121.91 $ 413 $ - $ 126.04
4x $ 161.95 $ 548 $ - $ 167.43
5x $ 201.99 $ 6.84 $ - $ 208.83
Commercial Can Service
64 Gallon Carts: $ 35.63 $ 121 $ - $ 36.84
96 Gallon Carts: $ 40.98 $ 139 §$ - $ 42.37
Commercial Organics (64 Gallon Cart)
1x N/A $ 42.17
2X N/A $ 84.33
3x N/A $ 126.50
4x N/A $ 168.67
5X N/A $ 210.82
Commercial Organics (2 Yard Bin)
1x N/A $ 224.81
2Xx N/A $ 449.06
3x N/A $ 673.32
4x N/A $ 897.53
5x N/A $ 1,121.77
Miscellaneous Commercial Charges:
Additional Pickups of existing bins $ 57.57 $ 195 $ - $ 59.52
Additional Pickups of existing compactor $ 115.10 $ 390 $ - $ 119.00
Temporary bin service - 3 Day $ 109.64 $ 371 % - $ 113.35
Temporary bin service - 1 month $ 274.97 $ 931 $ - $ 284.28
Scout Service (per bin per month) $ 55.00 $ 186 $ - $ 56.86
Bin Exchange Service (in excess of one per year) $ 73.33 $ 248 % - $ 75.81
Bin Removal $ 30.55 $ 1.03 $ - $ 31.59
Lock Lid Fee $ 13.23 $ 045 $ - $ 13.68
Replacement Lock $ 31.98 $ 1.08 $ - $ 33.06
Replacement Key $ 6.41 $ 022 % - $ 6.62
Bulky Item - 1st item $ 19.19 $ 065 $ - $ 19.84
Bulky ltem - Add'l items $ 12.77 $ 043 $ - $ 13.21
Overage Fee $ 45,59 $ 154 % - $ 47.13
Burned Bin $ 358.16 $ 1212 $ - $ 370.28
Stolen Bin $ 639.56 $ 2165 $ - $ 661.22
Reinstate Fee $ 42.76 $ 145 % - $ 44.21
Setup/Activation Fee $ 30.55 $ 1.03 $ - $ 31.59
Extra pickup on HOC $ 48.89 $ 165 $ - $ 50.54
Recycle Contamination Fee $ 57.57 $ 195 § - $ 59.52
Pull-out (per month per bin per frequency)
0-25 feet
26-50 feet $ 8.95 $ 030 $ - $ 9.26
51-75 feet $ 11.52 $ 039 $ - $ 11.91
76-100 feet $ 12.77 $ 043 $ - $ 13.21
llegal Hauler Container Storage Fee (per day) N/A $ - $ 64.15
Rolloff Service
10 or 40 yard bin - Service $ 287.20 $ 9.72 $ - $ 296.92
10 or 40 yard bin - Disposal includes 5.75 tons $ 251.71 496 $ 256.67
Total 10 or 40 yard bin $ 538.91 $ 9.72 % 496 $ 553.59
Rolloff Disposal Per Ton including Franchise Fee $ 43.78 $ 44.64
Compactor - Service $ 272.49 $ 922 $ - $ 281.71
Compactor - Disposal includes 7.5 tons $ 328.32 6.47 $ 334.79
Total Compactor $ 600.81 $ 9.22 % 6.47 $ 616.50
Rolloff Disposal Per Ton including Franchise Fee $ 43.78 $ 44.64
Mixed C&D Loads - per pick up, plus disposal $ 274.97 $ 9.31 $ - $ 284.28
Organics Loads - per pick up, plus disposal N/A $ 326.07
Minimum monthly roll off service $ 273.74 $ 9.27 % - $ 283.01
Trip/Relocation Charge $ 79.43 $ 269 $ - $ 82.12
Delivery Fee $ 74.07 $ 251 $ - $ 76.58
Setup/Activation fee $ 30.55 $ 1.03 % - $ 31.59

NOTE 1: All commercial rates include adjustments that may become effective on August 1, 2017 resulting from a proposed increase in the franchise
fee for commercial and roll-off services being considered for approval by the City of Corona on May 17, 2017.

CA\JR\16200.30200\10182073.1 A-5



CERTIFICATION

I, Lisa Mobley, City Clerk of the City of Corona, California, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution was regularly introduced and adopted by the City Council of the City of
Corona, California, at an adjourned meeting thereof held on the 21st day of June, 2017, by the
following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAINED:
ABSENT:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official

seal of the City of Corona, California, this 21st day of June, 2017.

City Clerk of the City of Corona, California

(SEAL)

CA\JR\16200.30200\10183427.1



	Reso_Body
	Exhibit D_Summary of Rates
	Reso Cert

